regulatory authorities could change or circumstances
affecting our operations could change, either of which could
result in significant changes to current plans; and

• the nature, extent and timing of current and proposed
reclamation and closure techniques in view of present
environmental laws and regulations.

It is reasonably possible that the ultimate costs could change in
the future and that changes to these estimates could have a
material effect on our consolidated financial statements.

We use appropriate technical resources, including outside
consultants, to develop specific site closure and post-closure
plans in accordance with the requirements of the various
jurisdictions in which we operate. Other than certain land
reclamation programs, settlement of the obligations is typically
correlated with mine life estimates.

Supporting Information

The pre-tax risk-free discount rate, expected cash flow payments and sensitivity to changes in the discount rate on the recorded
liability for asset retirement obligations and accrued environmental costs at December 31, 2019 were as follows:

Discount Rate

Risk-Free
Rate (%) 1

Cash Flow
Payments

(years) 2
Undiscounted

Cash Flows
Discounted
Cash Flows +0.5% -0.5%

Asset retirement obligations (81) 87
Retail 2.08 – 2.81 1 – 30 11 10
Potash 5.00 40 – 442 650 3 70
Phosphate 2.93 – 3.19 1 – 81 853 495
Corporate and Other 4,5 1.22 – 6.50 1 – 483 864 675

Accrued environmental costs (14) 17
Retail 1.92 – 4.27 1 – 30 77 72
Corporate and Other 1.47 – 3.02 1 – 28 563 467

1 Risk-free discount rates reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the timing and jurisdiction of the obligation.
2 Time frame in which payments are expected to principally occur from December 31, 2019. Changes in years can result from changes to the mine life and/or

changes in the rate of tailing volumes.
3 Represents total undiscounted cash flows in the first year of decommissioning. This excludes subsequent years of tailings dissolution, fine tails capping,

tailings management area reclamation, post reclamation activities and monitoring, and final decommissioning, which are estimated to take an additional 92